A Study of Immiscible Liquids, Liquid Behavior at Zero Gravity,
and |
Dynamic Contact Lines and Angles

Thesis by
Gregory Todd Smedley

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

California Institute of Technology
Pasadena, California

1990
(Submitted March 9, 1950)



-ii -

To my family



- iii -

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I have thoroughly enjoyed my stay at GALCIT. I would like to thank all of my friends for

their encouragement and understanding, especially during this past year.

My advisor Donald Coles has been very generous with his time and advice. His extensive
knowledge of experimental design and technique is a treasure that I am fortunate to have
sampled. Iknow that what I have learned from him will benefit me eternally.

Most of all, I would like to thank my wife, Keyue Smedley, for her love, encouragement,
advice, and electronic consulting. There is nothing better than support at home when

completing a Ph.D.



-1V -

ABSTRACT

The work reported here covers three topics that were investigated as part of preparation for a
space based experiment. The intention of the proposed experiment was to study the relationship

between container geometry and interface geometry for a free liquid surface at zero gravity.

A mathematical theory proposed by Paul Concus and Robert Finn in 1974 and recently
developed by Finn yields explicit geometrical criteria for the position of the free surface of a
liquid at zero gravity in a cylindrical container of specified cross section. It is possible to find
geometrical criteria that promise a particular liquid location. A unified graphical presentation of
four geometries is given that can be used directly for the design of containments for liquids at
zero gravity. As one application of these design curves, a container was built and tested in a

series of 2 second drop-tower experiments at NASA Lewis Research Center.

It was apparent that the space based experiment would require use of sophisticated optical
instrumentation that would be most effective if a pair of immiscible liquids were used rather
than a single liquid under its vapor. This work identifies 121 transparent immiscible liquid
pairs that have properties compatible with optical instrumentation based on laser-induced
fluorescence. Physical data such as specific gravity, index of refraction, viscosity, flash point,
and toxicity were found in the literature. Compatibility with plexiglas (PMMA), contact angles
of the internal meniscus on glass and PMMA, meniscus formation times, and clearing times
were measured. A useful non-invasive technique for determining interfacial tensions is

explained and used.

The contact angle is a critical parameter in the consideration of liquid behavior at zero
gravity, therefore, a technique, based on laser light refraction, was developed to objectively
measure it. Dynamic contact line experiments were conducted at various velocities, both
advancing and receding, using one of the 121 immiscible liquid pairs (nonane/formamide) in

contact with glass.



Chapter

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of contents

List of figures

List of tables

INTRODUCTION

9N bR W e

Introduction
Geometry
Materials
Instrumentation
Other interactions
References

Figures

IMMISCIBLE LIQUID PAIRS

B e N Y B o

Introduction

Liquid propetties

Measurements

Non-intrusive determination of interfacial tension
Discussion and conclusions

References

Figures and tables

Page

ii
iii

iv

vii

Xii

II-1
II-3
II-4
-5
II-8
Im-9
IT- 14
Ir-1s



I

Iv

-vi -

DROP TOWER EXPERIMENTS
Introduction |

Theory

Experiment

Results

Discussion and conclusions

References

N O AW -

Figures and tables

CRITICAL CONTAINER GEOMETRIES

Introduction

Theory

Application of theory
Results

Discussion and conclusions
Appendix

References

00 N N U A W N

Figures and tables

DYNAMIC CONTACT LINES
Introduction

Experimental apparatus
Instrumentation

Liquid pair decision
Experimental procedure
Processing the data

Discussion of results

O 00 3 A b W

References

10 Figures and tables

Conclusions and recommendations

Im -1
I -3
Imm-3
I -5
-7
IIf- 11
I - 14
I - 15

IV-1
Iv-3
IvVv-4
IV-6
IV-9
IV-13
IV -16
IV -21
IVv-22

V-1
V-3
V-4
V-6
V-8
V-10
V-17
V-19
V-33
V-36
V -37



Figure

Chapter 1

Chapter II
1

2
3
4

Chapter III
1

Nt B WD

Ta
7b
Jc—
7d
Te
7"
Tg
7h

- vii -

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Preliminary light intensity distributions

Contact angle measurement device

Internal meniscus against borosilicate glass test tube
Ray trace diagram of affine contraction
Internal meniscus inversion from glass to PMMA blade

Meniscus height vs. contact angle for water/CCl 4

Generic cylinder partially filled with liquid
Cross section of generic cylinder

Computed equilibrium free surfaces

Liquid height (max - min) in rounded trapezoid
Rounded trapezoid cross section

Nominal dimensions of constructed containers
Water (0% ethanol) in container A at final time
10% ethanol solution in container C at final time
20% ethanol solution in container A at final time
30% ethanol solution in container C at final time
40% ethanol solution in container B at T = 0.5 seconds
40% ethanol solution in container B at final time

50% ethanol solution in container A at times shown

Glycerol tributanoate
ethylene glycol

in container A at final time

Page

I-15
I-16

II-35
II - 36
II - 37
II - 38

III - 16
- 17
I - 18
II-19
III - 20
I - 21
1 - 22
I - 23
III - 24
I - 25
III - 26
I - 27
III - 28

I - 29



- viii -

8a Position of free surface of 40% ethanol solution vs. time II1 - 30

‘ 8b Position of free surface of 50% ethanol solution vs. time III - 31

8¢ Position of interface of SYCCroL tributanoate . o M - 32

ethylene glycol

Chapter IV

1 Four container cross sections IvV-24
2 Generic cylinder IvV-25
3 Cross section of generic cylinder IV -26
4a @ terms: bathtub v -27
4b @ terms: trapezoid IV - 28
4c @ terms: keyhole, h >0 IV -29
4d @ terms: keyhole, h <0 IV -30
4e @ terms: non-concentric cylinders IV-31
5 Bathtub IV -32
6 Trapezoid IV-33
7a Keyhole, h >0 IV-34
7b Keyhole, h < 0 Iv-35
8a Non-concentric cylinders IV - 36
8b Non-concentric cylinders: detail of Q* IV -37
%a Critical curves: bathtub IV - 38
9b Critical area-ratio curves: bathtub IV -39
9¢ Curves of A = constant: bathtub IV - 40
10a Critical curves: trapezoid 1V -41
10b Critical area-ratio curves: trapezoid IV -42
10c Curves of A = constant: trapezoid IV -43
10d Curves of & = 0: trapezoid IV -44
11a Critical curves: keyhole IV -45
11b ~ Ciritical area-ratio curves: keyhole IV -46
11c Curves of A = constant: keyhole 1V - 47

12a Critical curves: non-concentric cylinders IV - 48



12b
12¢
13
14a
14b
14¢
14d
15

Chapter V

O 0 3 A W A W NN -

O e S S S R
BGOO\IO\U!J)U)N*—‘O

21-25

-iX -

Critical area-ratio curves: non-concentric cylinders
Curves of A = constant: non-concentric cylinders
Generic corner

v = 30°: acute comers critical

v = 60°: acute comers critical

v = 30°: obtuse comers critical

v = 30°: all comers considered

Decreasing B with o fixed: trapezoid

Generic light-intensity distributions

Stainless steel cell

Double-acting piston assembly

Optical bench with components installed
Pistons/cell plumbing

Laser-power monitor circuit

Block diagram of device interconnection
Timing diagram for data acquisition

Detail of timing diagram

Detail of phototransistor position

Contact-line unwetting

Generic plot of contact angle vs. velocity
Detail of liquid transfer

Measurement region on plate

Data acquisition flow chart

Light-intensity signature without plate

RMS deviation of averaged signature

Tare intensity with plate

Raw light-intensity signature with contact line
Corrected light-intensity signature with contact line

Repeatability data

IV-49
IV -50
Iv - 51
IV-52
IV-52
IV -353
IvV-53
IV - 54

V- 38
V-39
V - 40
Vv -41
V-42
V - 43
V- 44
V - 45
V - 46
V - 47
V- 48
V - 49
V- 350
V-5l
V-52
V-53
V-54
V-55
V- 56
V-57
V - 58-62



26
27
28
29
30
36
42
46
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
65
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

- 35
- 41
- 45
- 47

- 64
- 74

Detail of plot of tracked minima

Plots of tracked minima for repeatability data

Plots of tracked maxima for repeatability data

Graphical summary of (velocity, plate-angle) space for "slippery" plate
Receding contact line data for "slippery"” plate

Advancing contact line data for "slippery" plate

Tracked minima for advancing contact lines

Series of contact line passing "sticky" area of plate

Set of advancing velocity traces for 0.1 - 25 mm/sec

Calculated ray-tracing for convex interface

Calculated ray-tracing for flat interface

Calculated ray-tracing for concave interface

Calculated ray-tracing for concave interface without discontinuity
Proposed high-speed advancing interface shape

Graphical summary of (velocity, plate-angle) space for "sticky" plate
Receding contact-line data for "sticky" plate

Advancing contact-line data for "sticky" plate

Collage of signatures showing change in concavity

Tracked contact line for advancing and receding case
Shift-averaged signatures for advancing and receding case
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angte for V4 = -0.05 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V 4 = -0.10 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = -0.20 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = -0.50 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = -1.00 mm/sec
Superposition of exponential multipliers for all receding velocities
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = +0.05 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = +0.10 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = +0.20 mm/sec
Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V 4 = +0.50 mm/sec

V-63
V- 64
V-65
V- 66
V-67-72
V -73-78
Vv -79-82
V - 83-84
V-85

V - 86
V- 87

V -88
V-89
V-90
V-01

V -92-101
Vv -102-111
V-112
V-113
V-114
V-115
V-116
Vv -117
V-118
V-119
V-120
V-121
V-122
V-123
V- 124



88
89
90

-Xi -

Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for V4 = +1.00 mm/sec
Superposition of exponential multipliers for all advancing velocities

Contact angle vs. velocity

V- 125
V- 126
V- 127



Table

Chapter 11

NN U b W N =

Chapter III
1

Chapter IV
1

Chapter V

1

- xii -

LIST OF TABLES
Title

Collected physical properties of some transparent lrquids
Capillary properties of some immiscible liquid pairs
Interfacial tension measurements for water/CCl 4
Hydrophilicity index of hydrophilic compounds

Decrease of interfacial tension with decreasing hydrophilicity
Decrease of interfacial tension with decreasing hydrophilicity

Dependence of interfacial tension on OH placement
Properties of liquid pairs used in drop tower experiments

Values of B-intercepts for various ¥

Liquid pairs with small %

Page

II-16
II-22
II-30
II-31
IT-32
II-33
II-34

Il - 33

IV -55

v-37





