# A Study of Immiscible Liquids, Liquid Behavior at Zero Gravity, and Dynamic Contact Lines and Angles

Thesis by
Gregory Todd Smedley

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

California Institute of Technology Pasadena, California

1990 (Submitted March 9, 1990) To my family

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I have thoroughly enjoyed my stay at GALCIT. I would like to thank all of my friends for their encouragement and understanding, especially during this past year.

My advisor Donald Coles has been very generous with his time and advice. His extensive knowledge of experimental design and technique is a treasure that I am fortunate to have sampled. I know that what I have learned from him will benefit me eternally.

Most of all, I would like to thank my wife, Keyue Smedley, for her love, encouragement, advice, and electronic consulting. There is nothing better than support at home when completing a Ph.D.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The work reported here covers three topics that were investigated as part of preparation for a space based experiment. The intention of the proposed experiment was to study the relationship between container geometry and interface geometry for a free liquid surface at zero gravity.

A mathematical theory proposed by Paul Concus and Robert Finn in 1974 and recently developed by Finn yields explicit geometrical criteria for the position of the free surface of a liquid at zero gravity in a cylindrical container of specified cross section. It is possible to find geometrical criteria that promise a particular liquid location. A unified graphical presentation of four geometries is given that can be used directly for the design of containments for liquids at zero gravity. As one application of these design curves, a container was built and tested in a series of 2 second drop-tower experiments at NASA Lewis Research Center.

It was apparent that the space based experiment would require use of sophisticated optical instrumentation that would be most effective if a pair of immiscible liquids were used rather than a single liquid under its vapor. This work identifies 121 transparent immiscible liquid pairs that have properties compatible with optical instrumentation based on laser-induced fluorescence. Physical data such as specific gravity, index of refraction, viscosity, flash point, and toxicity were found in the literature. Compatibility with plexiglas (PMMA), contact angles of the internal meniscus on glass and PMMA, meniscus formation times, and clearing times were measured. A useful non-invasive technique for determining interfacial tensions is explained and used.

The contact angle is a critical parameter in the consideration of liquid behavior at zero gravity, therefore, a technique, based on laser light refraction, was developed to objectively measure it. Dynamic contact line experiments were conducted at various velocities, both advancing and receding, using one of the 121 immiscible liquid pairs (nonane/formamide) in contact with glass.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter	Title	Page
	Dedication	ii
	Acknowledgements	iii
	Abstract	iv
	Table of contents	v
	List of figures	vii
	List of tables	xii
I	INTRODUCTION	I - 1
	1 Introduction	I - 1
	2 Geometry	I - 2
	3 Materials	I - 4
	4 Instrumentation	I - 9
	5 Other interactions	I - 11
	6 References	I - 14
	7 Figures	I - 15
II	IMMISCIBLE LIQUID PAIRS	II - 1
	1 Introduction	II - 3
	2 Liquid properties	II - 4
	3 Measurements	II - 5
	4 Non-intrusive determination of interfacial tension	II - 8
	5 Discussion and conclusions	II - 9
	6 References	II - 14
	7 Figures and tables	II - 15

III	DROP TOWER EXPERIMENTS	_ III - 1
	1 Introduction	III - 3
	2 Theory	III - 3
	3 Experiment	III - 5
	4 Results	III - 7
	5 Discussion and conclusions	III - 11
	6 References	III - 14
	7 Figures and tables	III - 15
IV	CRITICAL CONTAINER GEOMETRIES	IV - 1
	1 Introduction	IV - 3
	2 Theory	IV - 4
	3 Application of theory	IV - 6
	4 Results	IV - 9
	5 Discussion and conclusions	IV - 13
	6 Appendix	IV - 16
	7 References	IV - 21
	8 Figures and tables	IV - 22
v	DYNAMIC CONTACT LINES	V - 1
	1 Introduction	V - 3
	2 Experimental apparatus	V - 4
	3 Instrumentation	V - 6
	4 Liquid pair decision	V - 8
	5 Experimental procedure	V - 10
	6 Processing the data	V - 17
	7 Discussion of results	V - 19
	8 Conclusions and recommendations	V - 33
	9 References	V - 36
	10 Figures and tables	V - 37

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title	Page
Chapter I		
1	Preliminary light intensity distributions	I - 15
2	Contact angle measurement device	I - 16
Chapter II		
1	Internal meniscus against borosilicate glass test tube	II - 35
2	Ray trace diagram of affine contraction	II - 36
3	Internal meniscus inversion from glass to PMMA blade	II - 37
4	Meniscus height vs. contact angle for water/CCl <sub>4</sub>	II - 38
Chapter III		
1	Generic cylinder partially filled with liquid	III - 16
2	Cross section of generic cylinder	III - 17
3	Computed equilibrium free surfaces	III - 18
4	Liquid height (max - min) in rounded trapezoid	III - 19
5	Rounded trapezoid cross section	III - 20
6	Nominal dimensions of constructed containers	III - 21
7a	Water (0% ethanol) in container A at final time	III - 22
7b	10% ethanol solution in container C at final time	III - 23
7c —	20% ethanol solution in container A at final time	III - 24
7d	30% ethanol solution in container C at final time	III - 25
7e	40% ethanol solution in container B at $T = 0.5$ seconds	III - 26
7f	40% ethanol solution in container B at final time	III - 27
7g	50% ethanol solution in container A at times shown	III - 28
7h	Glycerol tributanoate in container A at final time	III - 29

8a	Position of free surface of 40% ethanol solution vs. time	III - 30
8b	Position of free surface of 50% ethanol solution vs. time	III - 31
8c	Position of interface of $\frac{\text{glycerol tributanoate}}{\text{ethylene glycol}}$ vs. time	III - 32
Chapter IV		
1	Four container cross sections	IV - 24
2	Generic cylinder	IV - 25
3	Cross section of generic cylinder	IV - 26
4a	Φ terms: bathtub	IV - 27
4b	Φ terms: trapezoid	IV - 28
4c	$\Phi$ terms: keyhole, h > 0	IV - 29
4d	$\Phi$ terms: keyhole, h < 0	IV - 30
4e	Φ terms: non-concentric cylinders	IV - 31
5	Bathtub	IV - 32
6	Trapezoid	IV - 33
7a	Keyhole, $h > 0$	IV - 34
7b	Keyhole, $h < 0$	IV - 35
8a	Non-concentric cylinders	IV - 36
8b	Non-concentric cylinders: detail of $\Omega^*$	IV - 37
9a	Critical curves: bathtub	IV - 38
9b	Critical area-ratio curves: bathtub	IV - 39
9c	Curves of $\lambda$ = constant: bathtub	IV - 40
10a	Critical curves: trapezoid	IV - 41
10b	Critical area-ratio curves: trapezoid	IV - 42
10c	Curves of $\lambda$ = constant: trapezoid	IV - 43
10d	Curves of $\delta = 0$ : trapezoid	IV - 44
11a	Critical curves: keyhole	IV - 45
11b	Critical area-ratio curves: keyhole	IV - 46
11c	Curves of $\lambda$ = constant: keyhole	IV - 47
12a	Critical curves: non-concentric cylinders	IV - 48

12b	Critical area-ratio curves: non-concentric cylinders	IV - 49
12c	Curves of $\lambda$ = constant: non-concentric cylinders	IV - 50
13	Generic corner	IV - 51
14a	$\gamma = 30^{\circ}$ : acute corners critical	IV - 52
14b	$\gamma = 60^{\circ}$ : acute corners critical	IV - 52
14c	$\gamma = 30^{\circ}$ : obtuse corners critical	IV - 53
14d	$\gamma = 30^{\circ}$ : all corners considered	IV - 53
15	Decreasing $\beta$ with $\alpha$ fixed: trapezoid	IV - 54
Chapter V		
1	Generic light-intensity distributions	V - 38
2	Stainless steel cell	V - 39
3	Double-acting piston assembly	V - 40
4	Optical bench with components installed	V - 41
5	Pistons/cell plumbing	V - 42
6	Laser-power monitor circuit	V - 43
7	Block diagram of device interconnection	V - 44
8	Timing diagram for data acquisition	V - 45
9	Detail of timing diagram	V - 46
10	Detail of phototransistor position	V - 47
11	Contact-line unwetting	V - 48
12	Generic plot of contact angle vs. velocity	V - 49
13	Detail of liquid transfer	V - 50
14	Measurement region on plate	V - 51
15	Data acquisition flow chart	V - 52
16	Light-intensity signature without plate	V - 53
17	RMS deviation of averaged signature	V - 54
18	Tare intensity with plate	V - 55
19	Raw light-intensity signature with contact line	V - 56
20	Corrected light-intensity signature with contact line	V - 57
21 - 25	Repeatability data	V - 58-62

26	Detail of plot of tracked minima	V - 63
27	Plots of tracked minima for repeatability data	V - 64
28	Plots of tracked maxima for repeatability data	V - 65
29	Graphical summary of (velocity, plate-angle) space for "slippery" plate	V - 66
30 - 35	Receding contact line data for "slippery" plate	V - 67-72
36 - 41	Advancing contact line data for "slippery" plate	V - 73-78
42 - 45	Tracked minima for advancing contact lines	V - 79-82
46 - 47	Series of contact line passing "sticky" area of plate	V - 83-84
48	Set of advancing velocity traces for 0.1 - 25 mm/sec	V - 85
49	Calculated ray-tracing for convex interface	V - 86
50	Calculated ray-tracing for flat interface	V - 87
51	Calculated ray-tracing for concave interface	V - 88
52	Calculated ray-tracing for concave interface without discontinuity	V - 89
53	Proposed high-speed advancing interface shape	V - 90
54	Graphical summary of (velocity, plate-angle) space for "sticky" plate	V-91
55 - 64	Receding contact-line data for "sticky" plate	V - 92-101
65 - 74	Advancing contact-line data for "sticky" plate	V - 102-111
75	Collage of signatures showing change in concavity	V - 112
76	Tracked contact line for advancing and receding case	V - 113
77	Shift-averaged signatures for advancing and receding case	V - 114
78	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = -0.05$ mm/sec	V - 115
79	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = -0.10$ mm/sec	V - 116
80	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = -0.20$ mm/sec	V - 117
81	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = -0.50$ mm/sec	V - 118
82	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = -1.00$ mm/sec	V - 119
83	Superposition of exponential multipliers for all receding velocities	V - 120
84	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = +0.05$ mm/sec	V - 121
85	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = +0.10$ mm/sec	V - 122
86	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = +0.20$ mm/sec	V - 123
87	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = +0.50$ mm/sec	V - 124

88	Exponential multiplier vs. plate angle for $V_{cl} = +1.00$ mm/sec	V - 125
89	Superposition of exponential multipliers for all advancing velocities	V - 126
90	Contact angle vs. velocity	V - 127

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
Chapter II		
1	Collected physical properties of some transparent liquids	II - 16
2	Capillary properties of some immiscible liquid pairs	II - 22
3	Interfacial tension measurements for water/CCl <sub>4</sub>	II - 30
4	Hydrophilicity index of hydrophilic compounds	II - 31
5	Decrease of interfacial tension with decreasing hydrophilicity	II - 32
6	Decrease of interfacial tension with decreasing hydrophilicity	II - 33
7	Dependence of interfacial tension on OH placement	II - 34
Chapter III		
1	Properties of liquid pairs used in drop tower experiments	III - 33
Chapter IV		
1	Values of $\beta$ -intercepts for various $\gamma$	IV - 55
Chapter V		
1	Liquid pairs with small $\frac{\overline{\mu}}{\sigma}$	V - 37